K | ASPIRATELR | BARREDORA
C ' VERTICAL ' DESUCCION

GUIDED’UTILISATION « MANUALDELUSUARIO

THIS VACUUM IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

WARNING:

CLEANER ASSEMBLY MAY INCLUDE SMALL PARTS. SMALL PARTS CAN

PRESENT A CHOKING HAZARD.
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be
followed, including the following:
e READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE.
e ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

o SEE SEPARATE MANUAL PERTAINING TO BATTERY AND CHARGING

OPERATION.
¢ DO NOT LEAVE VACUUM CLEANER UNATTENDED.

e WARNING: FULLY ASSEMBLE VACUUM CLEANER BEFORE OPERATING.
o WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR REPRODUCTIVE HARM.

WASH HANDS AFTER USING.

WARNING: 10 REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:

* Do not use the unit, store, or charge battery outdoors or on wet surfaces. Do not allow to get wet.

« Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.

« Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

Do not use charger with damaged cord or plug. If vacuum or charger is not working as it should,
has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center for
inspection. Call the Exclusive Hoover Platinum Collection™ Member Services Line 1.877. MYPLTNM
(1.877.697.5866) Mon.-Fri. 8am-5pm EST (USA & Canada) or visit www.hoover.com for the

nearest service center.

* Do not pull or carry by charger cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around
sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

¢ Do not unplug charger by pulling on cord. To unplug charger, grasp the plug, not the cord.

* Do not handle charger (including charger plug and terminals), battery, or appliance with wet hands.
 Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
¢ Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.

* Do not use the vacuum cleaner without filter and dirt cup in place.
* Use extra care when ¢leaning on stairs.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline, or use in areas where

they may be present.
* Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. If any liquid gets on the skin

wash quickly with soap and water. If any liquid gets into the eyes,do not rub eyes, immediately
flush them with clean water continuously for a minimum of 15 minutes. Seek medical attention

immediately.
» Use only the charger (Hoover Part# BH50005) supplied by the manufacturer to recharge.

» Store the vacuum cleaner indoors. Put the vacuum cleaner away after use 1o prevent tripping

accidents.

* Use only battery (Hoover Part # BH50000) supplied by manufacturer to operate this product.
 Always turn off and remove battery before connecting or disconnecting optional motorized power

brush, or before servicing.

« Do not dispose of battery in a fire or trash compactor. See battery disposal section at end of this

manual for directions.

» Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint,

hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

« Do not incinerate the charger, battery, or appliance even if it is severely damaged. The batteries can

explode in a fire.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. FEATURES

] ] FRONT DIRT CUP AND FILTER  BACK ™
1. On/Off Switch {0=0OFF, 7. Filter Cap 11. Handle

I=Suction ON, 8. Filter (inside filter cap)] 12. Dirt Cup Rel

ooy . . p Release
::I lSléchon and Brush ONJ 0 Baffle Tube Button

vel Gauge
A Cg ' 10. Botiom Emply 13. Carry Handle

attery Lavity Release Button 14. Nozzle Release
Dirt Cup Button
Large Debris Opening A

Bottom Nozzle Cover
(underneath nozzle)

If you need assistance:
Visit our website at hoover.com. Click on the "Customer Service” link to find the service ouflet nearest you OR Call 1-800-
944-9200 for an auvtomated referral of authorized service outlet locations {U.S. only] OR Call the Exclusive Hoover Platinum
Collection™ Member Services Line 1.877.MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866), Mon-Fii 8am-5pm EST. For assistance in

French or Spanish, call 1.800.263.6376, Mon-Fri 8am-7pm EST.
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Insert charged battery into bat- Hold down nozzle with foot
tery cavity unfil latch is locked and filt back to reclining posi-
and charging manual for bat into place. NOTE: Be sure fion.

tery charging instructions. Use to turn switch fo off position

only manufacturer’s supplied marked Q.

or recommended battery and

charger.

Charge battery fully before
first use. NOTE: See battery

To remove and charge battery,

To turn vacuum on, roll button

forward. pull on release lever located on

PUSH DIAL end of battery and pull out gen-
- fly. Return switch fo off position.

C-0

I - Suction ON

Il - Suction and Brushroll ON

Dirt Cup & Filter Removal & Replacement

IMPORTANT: For best results, clean after each use.

(Filter will be discolored after use. This will not affect the filter’s performance.)

Dirt Cup Removal and Cleaning

To Remove dirt cup, depress
the dirt cup release button
located on the top of the dirt
cup and tip away from the

body of the unit.
Filter Removal and Cleaning

Push door closed uniil latch clicks.

g,
\

filter.

e e

Pull out filler cap. Pull out filler and brush clean. Rinse under cold water
as needed.

202185003

REPLACEMENT Insert filter cap into dirt cup.

Insert filter into filtler cap with
microlayer side facing in.

Baffle Tube Removal and Replacement

locks.

i,

REMOVAL Turn baffle tube counter clock-

REPLACEMENT

locks in place.

Belt qu Brushroll Replacement

3 . ] 2 % WARNING: Remove battery before servicing.

and nozzle.

Return nozzle plate and screws.

Battery Fuel Gauge: Battery Capacity Indicator Information

All three LEDS will momentarily light when the product’s power switch is turned on. Then the

Battery Fuel Gauge will indicate the pack’s remaining capacity as noted below.
NOTE: Unit and lights will tum off when battery is fully discharged.

REGULAR MAINTENANCE: Each fime the dirt cup is emptied, the filter should be cdleaned

Press dirt cup empty button over frash can to release debris.

Service

ANY SERVICING SHOULD BE DONE BY AN
AUTHORIZED SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE

Call The Exclusive Hoover Platinum Collection™ Member Services

Line 1.877.MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866) USA & Canada

In the event that further assistance is required, see your Yellow Pages for an authorized HOOVER® Dealer

or visit www.hoovercom. Costs of any transportation to and from any place of repair are to be paid by

the owner. The service parts used in this unit are easily replaced and readily available from an authorized
HOOVER® Dedler or retailer. Always identfy your product by the mode! number and manufacturing code
when requesting information or ordering replacement parts. {The model number appears behind the dirt
cup of the product.)

5. TROUBLESHOOTING & SERVICE

If a minor problem develops, it usually can be remedied quite easily when the cause is identified by
using the checklist below.

WARNING: Always dry filter

for 24 hours before replacing.

WARNING: Do not use deter-

gent or hot water to clean

877’5Q7 . 36@ o Vlsﬂ‘ o ‘Wébs‘ﬁe‘ e Haové:fAéb&{"to ocale

Place bottom of dirt cup onto
housing and pivet info place
until dirt cup release bution

Hold dirt cup right side up and wise unfil it stops. Pull out baffle To replace baffle tube, insert
press bottom release bution to tube, hold over trash can and back into dirt cup, align slots
open trap door. shake free debris. and twist clockwise 1l tube

Tum vacuum nozzle over. Remove screws indicated by arrows on
bottom nozzle plate. Lift plate off nozzle bottom to access brush, belt

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASON POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Product does not tumon | 1 Betlery is not in piodler _ Insed bettery into prodlict

2. Battery is not inserted properly. . Make sure battery is fully seated in battery cavity.

3 Bofery is not chorged. . Remove and charge botiery or replace with second charged battery.

4. Batery is too hot. . Remove battery and let cool for 30 minutes, replace batiery and refry or
rep\oce wit second chqrged boﬁery.
 Coll b senvice Excliae Hoover Pt Collecion Menber Senvces

Lie L87/NMYPIINM 11877697 5860

. Remove and chorge boﬁery or rep\oce with second chorged boﬁery.

5. Intemal comporent domeige,

Product tums off while 1. Battery is fully discharged.

in use 2 Battery s ioo hot _ Remove bavery ond let cool for 30 minutes replace bofiery and reiry of

reploce with second choged botiery.

3. Infenal component damage. 3. Call for service: Exclusive HooverPlatinum Collection™ Member Services

line 1.877MYPLTNM {1.877.697.5866).

Product does not pick 1 Didep moybe bl LB dicp.
up dirt 2. Flter may be dirty. 2. Clean and/or wash filier.
3. Bofle tioe moy be iy, 3 Benove end clecn,
4. Arpat may be clogged. 4. Make sure the battery is removed and the product is off. Remove nozze by

pressing the nozzle release buton and puling the nozze in @ downward
mofion. Remove cny debris dlogged in the nozzle airpeth. Reassemble
nozzle fo the produd.

n

Ul for service Bxclusve Hoove Plainum Collecion™ Membe:r Services
line 1L.87ZNYPINM (187769 5866]

5. Internal component domoge,

Brushroll will not tum 1. Brushroll may have an obstruction. 1. Mcke sure the batery is removed and the product is tumed off. Remove
nozzle by pressing the nozzle release bution and puling the nozze in
a downward mofion. Remove any debris dogge(f}n the nozzle cirpoth.
Reassernble nozzle fo the produd.

2 Moo biolecion device nipred. | 2. Tum orodic 1o of posiion, produd will reset i opprodmalely 30 minves.

3. Broken belt. 3 Mcke sure the battery is removed and the prodluct is off. Remove nozzle cover
replece with recommended belt and replace nozzle cover.

A Cll for senice Exdusive Hoover Platinum Colleclion™ Member Services

e 1877MVPITNM (1877697 5860)

4 lend comporent domoge.

Specical SIX Year Limited Warranty for Hoover® LINX™ Cordless Stick Vac

{Domestic Use}

WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS

When used and maintained in normal household use and in accordance with the Owner's Manudl, your Hoover ENX Cordless™ product is warranted

against original defects in material and workmanship for o full six years from dete of purchase fthe "Warranty period”}. Duting the Warranty Period, Hoover will
provide labor and parts, af no cost to you, to correct any such defect in products purchased in the United States, U.S. Miltary Exchange and Canada.

HOW TO MAKE AWARRANTY CLAIM

If this product is not as warranted, fake or send the product fo either a Hoover Sales and Service Center or Hoover Authorized Warenly Sevice Decler clong
with proof of purchase. For an avtomated referral to authorized service ouflets in the U.SA, phone: 18009449200 OR visit Hoover orline af wwwhoover.com.
For addifional assistance or information concerning this warranty or the availability of warranty service cuflefs, phone The Exclusive Hoover Plefinum Collection™
Member Services line, Phone 1.877.697.5866, MonFii 8armSpm EST. In Canada, contact Hoover Canada, 100 Strowger Blivd. Brockvile, ONT KéB 519,
Phone:1.877697.5866, MonFri 8amSpm EST. for assistance in French or Spanish, call 1800.263.6376, Menfii 8am-7pm EST.

WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

This Werrranty does not cover batiery, charger, flter, or brushroll. This warranty does not cover: use of the product in @ commercial operation {such as maid, jenitorial
and equipment rental services), improper maintenance of the product, damage due to misuse, acts of God, nature, vandalism or ofher acts beyond te control of
Hoover, owner's acts or omissions, use outside he country in which the product was iniclly purchased and resales of the product by the original owner. This warranty
does not cover pick up, de\‘vvery, transportction or house calls. However, if you mail your product fo a Hoover Sales and Service Center for waranty service, cost
of shipping will be peid one way. NOTE: See Battery and Charger manual for warrenty informetion on these products. This warranly does not apply fo products
purchased outside the United States, includling s terrtories and possessions, a U.S. Miflary Exchange and Canade.

OTHERIMPORTANTTERMS

This Warranly is not ransferable and may not be assigned. This Warranty shal be govemed and construed under the laws of the state of Ohio. The Warranty Period
will not be extended by any replacement or repair performed under this Waranty.

THIS WARRANTY 1S THE EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY AND REMEDY. AlL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILTY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICUIAR PURPOSE, ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT WL HOOVER BE HABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL INDIRECT, J

INCIDENTIAL OR CONSENQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE TO OWNER OR ANY PARTY CLAIMING THROUGH OWNER, WHETHER
BASED IN CONTRACT, NEGLGENCE, TORT OR STRICT PRODUCTS LABLITY OR ARISING FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER. Some stotes do not allow
the exclusion of consequential damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you. This warranly gives you specifi rights; you may also have others that vary

Alter replacement turn brushroll making sure belt tums freely.

" CONSIGNES

3 LEDs it Remaining battery capacity > 75%
2 LEDs lit Remaining battery capacity > 50%
1 LED It Remaining battery capacity > 25%
1 LED blinking Remaining battery capacity < 25%
Battery Disposal

WARNING: RISK OF EXPLOSION OR
EXPOSURE TO TOXIC MATERIAL

CAUTION: The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical
bum if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above manufacturer's maximum
temperature limit (60°C/140°F), or incinerate. Replace battery with HOOVER®
battery Part # BH50000 only. Use of ancther battery may present a risk of fire
or explosion. Dispose of used battery prompily. Keep away from children. Do not
disassemble and do not dispose of in fire.

Do not attempt to disassemble the battery or remove any component projecting
from the battery terminals. The battery and charger have no user serviceable parts.
Fire or injury may result. Prior to disposal, protect exposed terminals with heavy
insulating tape to prevent shorting.

from stete to state.

CET ASPIRATEUR A ETE CONGU POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT.
URITE IMPORTANTES
AVERTISSEMENT : .
L’ASSEMBLAGE DE L’APPAREIL COMPREND DES PETITES PIECES. CES DERNIERES
PRESENTENT UN DANGER D’ETOUFFEMENT.
Pendant 'utilisation d’'un appareil électrique, toujours prendre des précautions élémentaires, notamment :
o LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT [’UTILISER CET APPAREIL.
» TOUJOURS SUIVRE CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE. .
* POUR CONNAITRE LES INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES A LA CHARGE DE LA PILE, CONSULTER
LE GUIDE D'UTILISATION DE LA PILE ET DU CHARGEUR (GUIDE SEPARE).
o NE PAS LAISSER L’ASPIRATEUR SANS SURVEILLANCE.
o AVERTISSEMENT : ASSEMBLER ENTIEREMENT L’ASPIRATEUR AVANT DE L'UTILISER.
o MISE EN GARDE : CE PRODUIT CONTIENT DES SUBSTANCES CHIMIQUES RECONNUES
PAR L’ETAT DE LA CALIFORNIE COMME CAUSANT LE CANCER, DES ANOMALIES
CONGENITALES 0U DES PROBLEMES DE REPRODUCTION.

SE LAVER LES MAINS APRES AVOIR UTILISE LE PRODUIT,
A 11109 * AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE,

) 0 i OU DE BLESSURES :

. Ee gas utiliser "appareil, ranger le chargeur ou recharger a pile & I'extérieur ou sur une surface mouillée.
arder au sec. .
* Ne pas permetire que I'appareil soit utilisé comme un jouet. Etre particuliérement vigilant lorsque I'appareil est utilisé
B?( des enfants ou a proximité d'enfants. o . )
. |I|?erfac€t appatren uniguement de la fagon décrite dans ce guide. Utiliser uniquement les accessoires recommandés
ar le fabriquant. o o . .
* Ne pas utiliser le chargeur si la fiche ou le cordon sont endomma?es. Si l'aspirateur ou le chargeur fontionne mal, Sl
est tombé ou a ét€ endommagé ou laissé a l'extérieur, ou Sl est Tombé dans I'eau, il doit étre apporté & un Centre de
service pour e/ €tre inspect?. Veuillez ap1peler le Service exclusif d'assistance téléphonique aux membres de la gamme
Platinum CollectionMC au 1 877 MYPLTNM (1 877 697-5866), du lundi au vendredi de 8 h & 17 h (HNE, aux Etats-Unis
etau Canada) ou visiter le www.hoover.com pour connaitre le centre de service le plus proche.
* Ne pas tirer sur le cordon du chargeur ni utiliser le cordon du chargeur pour transporter 'appareil, utiiser le cordon.
comme une pol?nee fermer une porte sur le cordon ou tirer le cordon autour de coins ou d'arétes vives. Ne pas faire
asser appareil sur le cordon. Garder le cordon éloigné de toute Surface chauffee. )
* Ne pas tirer sur le cordon pour débrancher le charg%eur. Saisir [a fiche et non le cordon pour débrancher le chargeur.
* Ne pas manipuler le chargeur {y compris 1a fiche €t les bomes), la pile ou 'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
* Garder les cheveu, les vétements amples, les doigts et toute autre partie du corps & bonne distance des ouvertures et
des pieces mobiles de I'appareil. o ) o .
* Ne pas utiliser 'aspirateur pour ramasser toute matiére qui dégage de la fumée ou qui brille, comme des cigarettes,
des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.




* Ne pas utiliser I'aspirateur sans filtre et vide-poussiere. .

» Faire preuve d'une grande prudence pendant le nettoyage d’escaliers. . .

» Ne pas utiiser ['appareil pour ramasser des liquides inflammables ou combustibles comme de I'essence, ni dans des
endroits ol de telles matiéres peuvent éire presentes. X o .

* Les piles peuvent fuir si elles sont soumises & des conditions extrémes. Si le liquide touche 1a peau, la laver rapidement
avec de l'eau et du savon. S'il y a contact avec les yeux, ne pas se frotter les yeux, mais les rincer immédiatement sous

I'eau courante pendant au moins 15 minutes et consulter immédiatement un médecin. .

» Nutiliser que le chargeur (no de piece HooverMD : BH50005) fournyf)ar le fabriquant pour recharger a pile.

» Entreposer aspirateur a l'intérieur. Ranger 'aspirateur apres son utilisation pour éviter tout risque de chute.

* Nutiliser que Ia pile (no de piéce HooverMD : BHS0000) fournie par le fabriquant pour cet appareil. .

» Toujours éteindre I'appareil et retirer la pile avant de brancher ou de débrancher [a brosse motorisée facultative, et avant
d'effectuer lentretien de Iappareil. o . o .

* Ne pas jeter la pile dans un feu ou dans un compacteur a déchets. Pour savoir comment éliminer la pile, consulter la
section « Elimination de la pile » & la fin de ce quide. )

* Ne pas introduire d'objets dans les ouvertures. S'assurer qu'aucune ouverture n'est obstruée; garder les ouvertures
exemptes de poussiere, de peluches, de cheveux et de toute autre matiére qui pourrait réduire le débit d'air. .

] Net pas incinérer le chargeur, a pile ou I'appareil, méme gls sont gravement endommageés. La pile peut exploser si elle
gst incinérée.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
1. CARACTERISTIQUES

Utiliser les insiructions numérotées de ceffe section francaise avec les ilustrafions numérotées correspondontes de la
section anglaise de ce guide.

11 AVANT GODET A POUSSIERE ARRIERE

1. Interrupteur On/Off marche/anél) 7. Capuchon du filre 11. Poignée

[{O= arrat, | = succion, Il = succion et brosse) 8. Fire (& fintérieur du capuchon 12, Beuton de dégagement du
2. Indicateur de charge du filire) videpoussiére
3. logement de la pile 9. Tube déflecteur 13.Peignée de transport
4. Videpoussiere 10.Bouton de vidange du 14.Bouion de dégagement de
5. Grand orffice & débris videpoussiére la buse
6. Couvercle inférieur de la buse (sous la buse)

Si vous avez besoin d'aide :

Visitez nofre site Web au hoover.ca. Suivez le lien de centre commercicl pour conncitre [adresse du Centre de service le plus prés de chez
vous OU Composez le 1 800 944.9200 pour écouter un message vous indiquant les adresses des Centres de service autorisés {E-U. seule-
ment) OU suivez le service exclusif d assistance téphonique aux membres de la gamme Platinum Collection de Hoover. Pour obtenir de {oide
en francais ou en espagnol, veuillez composer e 1,.800.263.6376, de 8 h & 19 h, HNE, du lundi ou vendredi.

Fonctionnement

Charger la pile pendant 24 heures ovant lo Insérer o pile chargée dans le logement e Tenir la buse avec le pled ef pencher
premiere uflisotion. REMARQUE : Pour conndiiie ko pile juscu'a ce que le faquet s'enclenche.  'aspiiateur vers l'ariére en postion inclinée.
les instructions relatives & lo charge de lo plle,  REMARQUUE : S'assurer de meftre l'nferrupteur

consulier le guide d'utlisation de la pile et du en postion « O » {arrét].

chargeur. Utliser seulement une pile ef un char-
geur fournis ou recommandés par le fabricant.

Pour mettre ['aspirateur en marche, cfisser Pour refiter et charger lo pile, fret le levier
le bouton vers [avant, de dégagement situé & lextrémité de
CADRAN POUSSOIR lor pile et la sorfir doucement. Remeltre

O — ARRET; | — Succion; | — Succion et brosse  ['inferrupteur en position d'arrét,

3. ENTRETIEN

Retrait et Remplacement du Vide

IMPORTANT : Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer aprés chaque utilisation.
ENTRETIEN REGULIER : Le filire devrait &ire netfoyé chaque fois que le vide-poussiére est vidé. (Le filtre se décolorera
aprés ['utilisation, mais cela n'affectera pas sa performance.)

Retrait et Nettoyage du Retfrait et Nettoyage

. Y .
Vide-Poussiére du Filtre
Pour refirer fe vide-poussiére, appuyer sur le Appuyer sur le bouton de vidange duvide-  Sorfir le copuchon du filke. Sorfi ke filve ef fe
bouton de dégagement supérieur du vide- poussisre audessus d'une poubelle pour brosser pour le neftoyer. Rincer le file & eau
poussidre ef [éloigner du corps de lapparell  expulser les débiis. roide au bescin.
Refermer le cowvercle jusq'd ce qu'un AVERTISSEMENT : laisser foujours sécher le
dbclic se fasse entendre. filre 24 heures avont de le remetire en place.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas uiliser e déter-
gent ou d'ecu chaude pour nefioyer e filke.

 cbieni o e de e chonge veullle Velernolie sile Wb ol wuiiiooet m”b@mﬁ%ldﬂhe;{ef o lione
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Remplacement du Vide-Poussiére et du Filtre

REMPLACEMENT Insérer le capuchon du fitre dans le Placer lo partie inférievre du videpoussiere
Insérer le filre dans le capuchon dufilre, le vide:poussiére. dons le compartiment ef le meftre en place
cdté & microcouche face vers ['ntérieur. en le pivotant, jusqu's ce que le bouton de

dégagement du vide-poussire se verrouille.

Retrait et Remplacement du Tube Déflecteur
3.10 3.11

RETRAIT Toumer le tube déflecteur complétement  REMPLACEMENT

Tenir le videpoussidre & l'endrolt ef appuy- - vers o gauche. Le refrer, puis e secou  pey replacer le tube déflecteur, le réinsérer

er sur le bovion de dégagement pour e audessus dlune poubele pour fore  (on vide-poussiére, ohgne’( les fentes

owvir la porte. fornber les débris. et toumner le tube déflecteur vers la drofte
jusqu'a ce quil se verrouille en place.

Remplacement de la Courroie et du Rouleau-Brosse

AVERTISSEMENT : Retirer o pile avant d'effectuer entretien.

Retoumer la buse de l'aspirateur & 'envers. Refirer les vis marquées d'une fléche sur la
plague inférieure de la buse. Lever lo plaque pour accéder au rouleaubrosse, & lo cour-
role et & la buse. Lorsque le remplacement est ferming, s'assurer que la courrole fourne
lbrement. Remettre la placue de la buse ef les vis en ploce.

Module Indicateur de Charge : Information sur
l'indicateur de la Charge Restante de la Pile

lorsque |'inferrupteur de 'appareil est mis en marche, les frois voyants lumineux sallument momenianément.
Ensuite, I'indicateur de charge affiche la charge restante de la pile, tel qu'il est mentionné ci-dessous.

NOTA : Lappareil et les indicateurs s'éteignent lorsque la pile est épuisée.

3 voyanis allumés : charge resiante supérieure & 75 %
2 voyanis allumés : charge restante supérieure & 50 %
1 voyant allumé : charge restante supérieure & 25 %

1 voyant clignotant : charge restante inférieure & 25 %

Elimination Des Piles

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE D’EXPLOSION OU
D’EXPOSITION A DES MATIERES TOXIQUES.

MISE EN GARDE : i« pile utlisée dans cet appareil peut présenter un risque d'incendie ou
une brilure chimique s elle est malmenée. Ne pas démonter, chauffer au-dessus de la tfempérature
[60°C/140°F) recommandée par le fobricant ou incinérer la pile. Remplacer la pile par une plle
HOOVERM? seulement [n® de piéce : BHS0000]. Lutiisaion dune autre pile peut provoquer un
incendie ou une explosion. Eliminer la pile usagée promplement. Garder hors de la poriée des
enfants. Ne pas démonter la pile ni I'éliminer dans un feu.

Ne pas tenter de démonter la pile ni de refirer un composant en salllie sur les bormes de la plle, car
cela pourralf causer un incendie ou des blessures. Avant d'éliminer la pile, en protéger les bornes
exposées & alde d'épais ruban isolant pour éviter les courts-circuis.

e bicor mepeciioge nicnnement Lo seeol EPA de
el oppoe sl ple an i lon [ on] indiaue que Techlionie
e wolonidiement 6 un progiomme indiniie de colece o e

s Uil Lo prodiomme de [ RBRC ofie ine collion e
lapoubele oudans les orduie menogeres ee

; ; rement st e :
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Service

TOUT AUTRE ENTRETIEN DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE PAR
UN REPRESENTANT AUTORISE
Service exclusif d'assistance téléphonique aux membres de la gamme Platinum
Collection™® de Hoover 1.877 MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866)

Pour foute aide supplémeniaire, consuliez les Pages Jaunes afin de connatire les dépositaires HOOVE
autorisés ou visitez notre site Web, www.dirtdevil.com. Les cotts de transport aller-retour & partir de l'endroit
ou sonf effectuées les réparations doivent étre défrayés par le propriétaire de lappareil. les pigces éparables
utilisées dans cet appareil peuvent facilement étre remplacées et sont disponibles auprés des dépositaires
ou revendeurs HOOVERMP autorisés. Identifiez toujours laspirateur par le numéro du modéle ef le code de
fabrication lorsque vous demandez des informations ou que vous commandez des piéces de rechange. | Le
numéro de modele figure & l'arriére du vide-poussiére de l'apparelil. )

5. GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque de blessure, retirer la pile avant deffectuer 'entretien de l'appareil.

PROBLEME CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES

RMD

Lapparell re | ool ned oo eree dors fopprel | 1 el e dars Laoporel.
Lo plle n'est pas o ' /
insérée dans [appareil 2. la p\‘e esf insérée incorrectement. 2. Sassurer que lo pﬂe est comp\étemem enforcée dans le \ogemen?,
“DSéf el b‘ ple dans 0 lack nespo dorgee U Reiier laole o la echeiger o0 la remplocer eot e e ple diee
dziw?"r:. s 4 la p\\e est fop chaude. 4. Redrer lo pﬂe‘ lot laisser refroidir pendant 30 minutes, puis la remetre en p\oce ef réassayer,
pas. ou encore, remplacer o pile par une aure plle chargée.
5 Des composarls e sorl 5 Composerle 1.8 76075866 poir obier de ceiisionee.
Srdommces
Lapparell s arréte. 1l p\‘e et comp\é?emem épuisée. 1. Refier la pi\e etla recharger oula remp\ocer par une autre p\'le chorge’e.
2l pﬂs o9 oo chaide 2 Reerlo pi'e, o bisser i pandx:m} 2, s o romene en pkme Hliiesove
i ercore rerplace o ol ooy e e ole digee.
3. Des composants infemes sont 3. Cornposer le 1-877-697-5866 pour obtenir de lassistance.
Composer e 1 877 697-5866 pour
endommeigés.
Lapparel s arréte 2 B - o - -
Lo e povsior oSl 1 le vdeooussiere est peirene g Vel e o
peutéire plein. 2. Le fire est peutétie scle. 2. Netoyer et/ou laver le filre.

Vider le videpoussiere. | 3 1 e dfectonr en petdie e 3 Retter e e déflecien et b retoyer
en cours d ufisation.
4. Lentrée dair est peutéire bouchée. 4. Sassurer que | pile est refirée et que lopparel est anété, Refirer o buse en appuyant sur le
bouton de dégagerment de lor buse et en lo firant vers le bas. Refirer tout débiis coincé dans

[ertrée dlair de | buse. Remetre la buse en place sur [apparel.

0. Desoomeos iemes sont Componer |5 Composer e 1877007 5800 potr ootenir de [ossisonce.
le 187 607800 endormmenes

le rouleaubrosse ne 1. le rovkcubrosse est peutéie obstrué. 1. Sassurer que la ple est refie et que
démarre pas.
2. le deoodif de pioecion d moretr <ev 12 Wiehe | oonorel en codien darel. Lareorel poun eve redenione dors enviepy 10
dederche mines
3. la courrcie esf cassée. 3.8 asaurer que la pNe e refiée ef que \‘oppore\\ est amété. Refirer le couvercle de Lo buse,
remplacer | courcie par une courrole recornmandée ef remette e cowercle de la buse
en ploce.
o Des composonty infeines son) A Composerle 18007 5800 po obien e [ossisionce.
erdammages

Garartie limitée spéciale de SIX ans pour |'aspirateur vertical HooverM? LINX™
{Usage domestique seulement]

ELEMENTS COUVERTS PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE

Voire appareil HOOVERMP LINXVC ef ses piles sont garantis pour des condlifions normales dutlisafion et d'enfrefien domestiques, comme il est sipulé dans le Guide de
['uilscteur, contre les défauts de matéricux et de fabrication pour une période de six ans & partir de la dote d'achat [k « Période de gorantie ). Pendant la Péﬂode,de garantie,
Hoover® fournira, sans freis supplémentaires, les pigces et la main d'ceuvre nécessaires o la remise en bon éat de fonctionrement de tout apparel acheté aux Etats Unis, cu
Canada ou per ['nfermédicire du Programme d‘échanges milicires américain.

COMMENT PRESENTER UNE RECLAMATION AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE

Si ce prodluit ne fonctionne pas comme amnoncs, ['apporter ou le poster & un centre de vente et dg senvice autorisé Hoover™®, accompagné de la prewve d'achat, Pour cecéder
& un senvice d'aide avtometique donnant lo liste des centres de service autorisés Hoover aux EtatsUnis, composer le 1 800 9446200 OU vister Hoover® sur Infemet &
wwwhoovercom. Pour de plus amples renseignements ou pour toute question sur la présente garantie ou sur l'emplacement des diférents centres de service garanti, télephoner
au Service exclusit d'assistence téléphonique aux membres de la gamme Platinum Collection™ de Hoover, au 1 877 697-5866, du lun. au ven. de 8 h &t 17 h (HINE], Au
Cenada, communicuer avec HooverMD Cenada, 100 Strowger Blvd, Brockville, ON K&B 519, Téléphone : 1 877 6975866, dulun. cuven. de 8 h & 17 h (HNE). Pour
obtenir de ['assistance en frangeis ou en espagrol, appeler au 1 800 2636376, du lun. cu ven. de 8 h & 19 h (HNE).

ELEMENTS NON COUVERTS PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE

Lo présente gerantie ne couvre pas la pile, le chargeur, le fire, ni du rouleaubrosse. Lo présente garanfie ne couvre pas : toute ullisation commercicle du produit {p. ex,
ulisation dams le cadre de senvices de domesfiques, de conciergerie ou de location de metériel); entrefien inadéquat du produt; dommages liés & une utiisation incdéquete,
& des cas fortuits ou catastrophes naturelles, au vandalisme, & tout autre acte hors du contrdle de Hoover™® ou & fout acte ou négligence de la part du propritaire du produi;
toute utiisation dans un pays autre que celui ol le produit o été acheté initialement, et tout prochit revendu per son propriétaire original. L présente garantie ne couvre pas le
ramasssage, kot iviaison, le fransport ou la réparation & domicile du produtt, Cependant, si le prodult est posté & un centre de vente ef de service Hoover® pour ure réparation
sous la garantie, son renvo sera payé. NOTA : Voir le guide d'utlisation de I pile ef du chargeur pour obtenir des renseignements sur la gerantie applicable & ces produs.
lar présente garantie ne s‘applique pas aux produits achetés hors des EiotsUnis [ce qui comprend ses terrioires et possessions), du Cenada ou du Programme d échanges
miliaires cméricain.

AUTRE CONDITIONS IMPORTANTES )
lor présente garantie n'est pas ransférable ef ne peut pas &fre cédée. La présente garantie sera régie ef interprétée selon les lois de IEtat de [ Ohio. Lo Période de gararfie ne
peut pas étre prolongée par quelque réparation ou remplacement que ce soif exécuté en veru de la présente garantie.

1A PRESENITE GARANTIE EST L'UNIGUE GARANTIE ET RECOURS FOURNI PAR HOOVERM, HOOVERMD DECUNE TOUTE RESPONSABMTE QUANT A TOUTES
LES AUTRES GARANTIES EXPRESSES OU TACITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANITIES LIEES A LA QUALTE MARCHANDE QU A LA COMPATIBILITE DU PRODUIT POUR
UN USAGE PARTICULIER. HOOVER NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE RESPONSABIE DE TOUS DOMMAGESINTERETS SPECIAUX OU DOMMAGES
INDRECTS OU CONSECUTIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT SUBIS PAR LE PROPRIETARE DU PRODUIT OU PAR TOUTE PARTIE RECLAMANT PAR
LINTERMEDIAIRE DU PROPRIETAIRE, QUIILS SOIENT LIES AU CONTRAT, A LA NEGUGENCE, A UNE RECLAMATION EN RESPONSABILTE CIVILE DELICTUELLE QU
A UNE STRICTE RESPONSABILITE DU FAIT DES PRODUITS, OU QU'ILS DECOULENT DE QUELQUE CAUSE QUE CE SOIT. Certains Efats ne permetent pas ['exclusion
des dommages consécutifs; par conséquent, [exclusion précédente pourrait ne pas ire applicable dans votre cas, Lo présente garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques; vous
powvez également avoir d'autres droits, qui varient d'un Bt & [autre.

ESTA ASPIRADORA ESTA DISENADA PARA USO DOMESTICO SOLAMENTE.

NSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPO

1
ENCIA: _ )
EL ENSAMBLE DE LA ASPIRADORA PUEDE INCLUIR PARTES PEQUENAS. LAS PARTES PEQUENAS

~ PUEDEN PRESENTAR RIESGO DE AHOGAMIENTO. o

Cuando use un electrodomestico se deben sequir siempre las precauciones hasicas, incluyendo las siguientes:
o LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCGIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE APARATO.
« SIEMPRE SIGA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

« VEA EL MANUAL QUE SE SUMINISTRA POR SEPARADO CORRESPONDIENTE AL FUNCIONAMIENTO Y LA

CARGA DE LA BATERIA.

* NO DEJE LA ASPIRADORA SIN SUPERVISION.
* ADVERTENGIA: ENSAMBLE COMPLETAMENTE LA ASPIRADORA ANTES DE HACERLA FUNGIONAR.
* ADVERTENGIA: ESTE PRODUCTO CONTIENE SUSTANGIAS QUIMICAS RECONOGIDAS POR EL ESTADO DE
CGALIFORNIA COMO CAUSANTES DE CANGER, ANOMALIAS CONGENITAS O DANOS REPRODUCTIVOS.
LAVESE LAS MANOS DESPUES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

[A: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE

ELECTRICO O LESIONES:

J ﬁo usg 0 aimacene la unidad ni cargue la haterfa en lugares al aire fitre 0 en superficies himedas. No permita que se

umedezca,

* No perdmlta gue &l producto se use como un juguete. Se debe prestar especial atencion cuando este aparato es usado por nifios 0
cerca de estos.

* Use ¢ producto sélo como se describe en este manual. Use tnicamente los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

» No use este cargador con un cordon o enchufe dafiado, Si la aspiradora o el cargador no estén funcionando adecuadamente, se
(lejaron caer, s glanaron, se dejaron en lugares al aire libre, 0 e dejaron caer dentro del aPua, llévelos a un centro de servicio
E[ara st inspeccion. Llame al Semvicio exclusivo de asistencia telefonica para miembros de fa gama Platinum Collection™ de

oover en el 1.877 MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866), de lunes a viemes, de 8 am. a5 p.m,, hora del Este (EE. UU. y Canadd) o visite
WWww.hoover.com para conocer Cudl es el centro de servicio més cercano., ) )

« No tire del cordon del cargador ni traslade el aparato jalando del cordon, ni tampoco o use como manija; no cierre la puerta
cuando el cordon la estd afravesando ni tire de éste alrededor de bordes o esquinas filosos. No haga funcionar el aparato encima
del cordon. Mantenga el cordon lejos de superficies calientes. ) )

» No desenchufe el cargador tirando del corddn. Para desenchufar & cargador, sujete & enchufe, no el corddn. )

* Nunca mam{)ule el cargador gnclwdos el enchufe'y los terminales del cargadon), Ia bateria ni el aparato con las manos himedas.

» Mantenga el cabello, la'ropa holgada, los dedos y Todas las partes del cuerpo fuera de las aberturas y ofras piezas en movimiento.

* Noaspire ningtn objeto que se &ste quemando 0 que libere humo, como cigarrlios, f0sforos o cenizas calientes.

* No use la aspiradora sin €l filrg y ¢l def)osno para polvo en su lugar.

* Tenga especial cuidado al limpiar escaieras, ) - ) o

* No tése esi:te;1 aparato g}ara aspirar liquicos inflamables o combustibles, como gasolina, ni lo use en dreas donde dichos liquidos

uedan estar presentes. _ o o

J E,n condiciones exiremas, pueden producirse fugas de las celdas de la baterfa. Si el liguidg entra en confacto con la piel, lavela
répicamente con a?ua y japon. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ogos, 1o los frote, enjuaguelos de inmediato y en forma
continya con agua limpid durante 15 minutos como minimo. Busque atencion médica de inmediato.

» Jse solo el cargador (pieza n° BH50005 de Hoover) suministrado por el fabricante para recargar fa unidad.

» Guarde la aspiradora en interiores. Guarde la aspiradora después de usaria para evitar accidentes de frasiado.

» Use s0lo la bateria (pieza n® BH50000 de Hoover) suministrada por €l fabricante para hacer funcionar este producto.

. Slemtpre apag%ge y retire la bateria antes de conectar o desconectar el cepillo eléctrico motorizado opcional, 0 antes de dare
mantenimiento.

» Nunca elimine una bateria en el fuego ni en un compactador de basura. Vea la seccibn sobre efiminacion de baterfas al final de
este manual para obtener instrucciones. ] ] ) i i

* No coloque ningtin objeto en las aberturas. No use este aparato con ninguna abertura obstruida; manténgalo fibre de suciedad,
Rlelusa,_ca_bello 0 cualguier objeto que pueda reducir el flujo de aire. o ]

» Nuncaincinere el cargador, la bateria, ni el aparato, incluso cuando hayan sufrido dafios graves. Las baterfas pueden explotary
ocasionar un incendio.

@ — 1. CARACTERISTICAS

Use estas instrucciones en espafiol junto con las figuras paso-a-paso provistas en el manual de inglés.

1.1 PARTE FRONTAL RECIPIENTE DE POLVO  ARRIERE
. 1. Interuplor de encender/apagar [0=APAGADO, 7. Tapa delfito 1. Mongo
E=Succion ENCENDIDA, li=Succion y cepilo ENCENDIDOS) 8, Fiiro (dentio de o fopo 12 Boton para soltar el
2. Indicodor de energia del filro depésio para polvo
3. Covided de lo baterla 9. Tubo deflector 13, Mongo para traslado
4. Depésio para polvo 10. Botén para soliar 14. Botén para solior
5. Abertura gronde para residuos el vaciado inferior a boquila
6. Tapa de lo boquila inferior (debajo de la boquila)

Si necesita ayuda:
Visiie nuesiio sifio web en hoovercom. Siga el enlace del centro de servicio para encontrar el cenfro de servicio més cercano o llame a
1.800.944.9200 para que le indiquen de manera autornética lo ubicacion de los centros autorizados de servicio [inicamente en los FE. UUJ o
lleme o linea exclusiva de servicios  los miembios de la goma Platinum Collection™ de Hoover 1.877.MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866), Mon-
Fri Bam-5pm EST. Para que le afiendlon en francés o en esparicl, por favor lame ol 1.800.263.6376 lunes a viemes, 8am-7pm, hora del Este.

ol & MO A
el o bodilo o b bdie
elo oo aen

Cargue lor bateria completomente cntes de Introduzea ko bateria corgada en la cavk Sujete lo boquils hacia abejo con el pie e
usar o aspiradora por primera vez, NOTA: dad de ko bateria hosio que 1o Toba quede  incline hacia alés  la posicién de redinado,
Vea el manudl de lo bateria y de su corga fija en su fugar. NOTA: Aseglrese de colo-

pora consulior los instucciones de carga de lo car el inferruptor en | posicién apagada
ooferio. Use stlo baterias y cargadores sumin (O marcada con una "0,
istrados o recomendados por el fobricante.

Parar encender o aspiradora, mueva el botén  Para retirar lo beteria y cargarla, agarre lo

hacia delante. palanca que se encuentia en el extremo
EMPUJE EL DIAL de lo bateriary fire suavemente de ella

O - APAGAR: | - Succion ENCENDIDA hacia fuera. Vuelva o colocar el inferruptor
Il - Succién y cepillo ENCENDIDOS en posicion de apagado.

3. MANTENIMIENTO

Cémo Retirar y Volver a Colocar el Depésito Para Polvo y El Filtro

IMPORTANTE: Para obtener mejores resultados, limpie después de cada uso.

et MANTENIMIENTO REGULAR: Cada vez que vacie el depésito para polvo, debe limpiar el filtro con un
cepillo. (El filtro se decolora después del uso. Esto no afectard el rendimiento del filtro).

Cémo Retirar y Limpiar el Depésito Cémo Retirar y

Para Polvo Limpiar el Filtro
G

Para refirar el deposito pora polvo, oprima el Presione el boién pora vaciar el depesio Tire de lo tapa del filvo parc refirarles. Tire del
botén para solior el depdsio pera poho que  parar polvo sobre el bote de basura a fin de filro para refirarlo y limpielo con un cepillo.
se encue‘mrd en \‘0 plmﬁ supefriO( dz\ cliepo'sﬂo iberar los residucs. EﬂD\'UCfJEgRﬁ con agua fig, se%u'n seat neces‘org‘ov

ara polve e inclinelo hacio uera del cuerpo ) ADVERTENCIA: Siempre deje secar el filro
Ze la Fam'dad. P Empuie o puerta parar certara fosta ope b durante 24 horas omez de vo‘\ver a colocarlo.
ADVERTENCIA: No use defergente ni ogua
coliente para impior ef fiio.

frabo haga clic.

Dicieenplora dilie e e S eben i oo R saio caipiote el s lme GEinais
 dedienciond dene o 18770075866 No, de Parte 902185003 ~ .

Cémo Volver a Colocar el Depésito Para Polvo y el Filtro

VOLVER A ENSAMBLAR Introduzea lo topa del firo en e Coloque lo parte inferior del deposio para

Introduzea el filo en lo tapa del filio con depbsio pora pofvo. polvo sobre el dlojamiento y girelo en su lugar

» i el lodo de los microcopos miando hacia 20579 Que se “Cte el boion para solior el
adentro, epésio para polvo.

Cémo Retirar y Volver a Colocar el Tubo Deflector
3.10 3.11

PARA RETIRAR Gire el fubo deflector en senfido anthorarioc VOLVER A ENSAMBLAR

Sugte el lodo derecho del deposio para  hasia que se defen?ov Tire del ubo deflecior  poyq yolver o colocar el fubo deflector, infiodiiz
polvo hacia amba y presione el botén para para refirao, suiglelo encima def cubo dela gl nuevomente en el deposto para polvo
solior el deposio para polvo inferior pora basuray sacuda los residuos. alinee los ronuras y gire en senfido horario

obrir la- puertar de descarga, hestcr que el fubo quede fijo en su lugar.

3. MANTENIMIENTO
Cémo Volver a Colocar la Correa y el Rodillo de Cepillos
3.12

ADVERTENCIA: Retire la bateria antes de realizar el montenimiento.

Dé vuelic o lo boquill de la aspiradora. Refire los tomillos que se indican con flechas en la placa inferior de o bequilla. Levante lo placa de lo
parte nferior de lo boquils pora acceder dl cepillo, o o corea y @ lo boquilla.

luego de volver a colocarlos, gire el rodilo de cepillos y asegirese de que la correa gire libremente.

Vuelva a colocar lo placa de o boguilla y los tomillos.

Médulo Indicador de Enelg?lo: Informacién Sobre
el Indicador de Capacidad de Bateria

los fres indicadores LED se iluminarén momeniéneamente cuando se encienda el inferruptor de corriente del producto. Luego, el indicador de
energia de lo bateria indicard la capacidad restante del paquete, segin se menciona o continuocion:

NOTA: E aparcio y los luces indicadoras se apagan cuando lo bateriar esté completamente descargada.

3 luces indicadoras LED encendidas: capacidad restante de la bateria de > 75%.
2 luces indicadoras LED encendidas: capacidod restante de la bateria de > 50%.
1 luz indicadora LED encendida: capacidad restante de la bateria de > 25%.
1 luz indicadora LED intermitente: capacidad restante de la bateria de < 25%.

Eliminacién de la Bateria

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE EXPLOSION 0
DE EXPOSICION A MATERIAS TOXICAS.

ADVERTENCGIA: L5 baterio que se usa en este dispositivo puede presentar flesgo de incendio o quemaduras
por sustancias quimicas si no se fotan en forma odecuada. No o c@sarme, coliente por encima del limite de
temperatura (60°C/140°F) méxima recomendado por el fobricante ni la incinere. Reemplace la baterio sélo con
baterias HOOVER (n° de pieza BH50000). El uso de ofra bateria puede provocar riesgo de incendio o explosion.
Ehmine la beferia usada J; inmediato. Manténgala fuera del dleance de los nifios. No la desarme ni la aroje df
uego.

No infente desarmar la bateriar i refirar ningin componente que sobresalga de los ferminales de la bateria. Ni lo
bateria ni el cargador cortienen piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. Esto puede ocasionar un incendio
o lesiones. Antes de eliminar la bateria, profeja los terminales expuestos con cinta dislante resistente para evitar
corfocircuios.

Baterfas deiones de lifio . . .
... . . . . . i
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Servicio
CUALQUIER OTRO SERVICIO DEBE SER REALIZADO POR UN REPRESENTANTE
AUTORIZADO DE SERVICIO

Linea exclusiva de servicios a los miembros de la gama Platinum Collection™
de Hoover 1.877 MYPLTNM (1.877.697.5866)

En caso de necesitar mas ayuda, consulie las Paginas Amarillas para encontrar a un Distribuidor Autorizado HOOVER o visite nuestro
sitio Web en vvvvvvvdimdevircom, los costos de fransporte hacia y desde el sitio de reparacién serén poagados por el propietario.
las partes de repuesto uilizadas en esia unidad son de reemplozo fécil v estén disponibles a fravés de un Distribuidor Autorizado
HOOVER o en ofras tiendas. Siempre identifique su aspiradora por medio del nomero de modelo y el cadigo de fabricacién cuando
pida informacién u ordene partes de repuesto. (El nimero de modelo esté indicado detrés del depésito para polvo del aparatol).

5. GUIA DE SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personcles - refire el paquete de lo bateria antes de reclizar el mantenimiento,

PROBLEMA POSIBLES CAUSAS SOLUCIONES POSIBLES
Bl producto o enciende | 1 1o beterio o s encvenia el L lodee o baeie en el cedie
podic.

2. la bateria no se ha introducido 2. Asegirese de que o biateria esté cor comp\etomeme asenfacla en la cavidad
rectamente. de lo beteric.

2 lebiero oo eon cormne o Reie o baer v congiela o reenploeels con no seaindn boera
coroace

4. Lo beterfor estér demasiado caliente. 4. Refire la beteria Y dé@\o enfriar durante 30 minutos; vuela a colocarla e
infenfe nuevamente, o reemp\dce\o con una segunda bateria corgodo.

olaia de o comporenies nferios, S darderelsenice e ol 18780 00

El producto se apaga 1. la beteria esté comp\etomeme 1. Refire y cargue lo beterir o reemp‘éce\o con una segundo baterici corgodo
mientras se esté usando descorgado.

2 lobiei ciadenaiinge ool 2 Reire la baterooy déieio enior durdne 80 minor visho o coloecil &
INerle nusyCente b reEMDIOceln Con N segUNd baterl eargoc.

3. Dafios de los componertes infemos. 3. Para realizar el sendcio, lame al: 1-877:697-5866.

LEdeoin oe el piede oo oo 1] Vo el denosio coin bobe

El producto ro aspira o
suciedad

2. Elfilro puede estar sucio. 2. Limpie y/o lave el filro.

2 H b deledor pede i e 3 Reirelo v ol

4. El circvito de aire puede esfar topodo. 4. Asegirese de refirer lor bateria y apagar el producto. Retire la boquilla
presionando el botén para soliar la bogplla y firando de ella hacia abajo.
Refire cualquier residuo que fape el circuito de aire de la boquilla. Vuehva o
ensamblar ko boguila ol producto.

5 Donosdelos componeries e S huedie d edo e a0 a0 i
El redillo de cepillos 1. El redilo de cepiHos puede esfar 1. Asegirese de refirar lor bateria Y opo?or el producto, Retire o tapa de la
no gira abstruido. boquila Y elimine o obstruccion. Yuela a colocar la tapa de l boquiHoO\(
deje que el dispositivo de proteccion del mofor se recjuste, en aproximadar

mente 30 minutos.

2 sedivao el dsposvode soteccion. |2 oo el podieo en peeiion U 6l prodicis s red or en cpiodn
del moior domenie 20 mintos.

3. Correa rofa. 3 Aseglrese de refirar lo baterior vy apagar el produdo, Refire o boquiHo presio-

nando el botén para solir lo boqu'\ﬂga y firando de efla hacia obop Retire
cualquier residuo que tape el circuito de aire de la boqu]HQ. Vueha @ ensam
bler lo boquila ol producto.

A Deios de loe componentes imemos, 4 Pomedearelserico lme ol 600 dop

Garantia limitada especial de SEIS afios para Barredora de succién inalémbrica LINX™ de Hoover
[sélo para use doméstico]

QUE CUBRE ESTA GARANTIA
Siempre que el uso y el mantenimiento del producto se reclicen en condiciones de uso doméstico normales y segiin el Manual del usuario, los aparctos con sistema LINX™ de Hoover
y las bteries estarén garantizados confra defectos criginles en el material y lo fabricacién durante seis afios completos desde la fecha cFe compra [el "Periodo de Gerartia’].
Durente el Periodo de Garanfia, Hoover le proporcionaré grafutamente la mano de obrary las piezas necesarias para corregir cuclquier defecto enlos aparatos comprados en los
Estgdos Unidos, en una fiendk situada en una base miliar ge los EE. UU.oen Conadé.
COMO HACER UN RECLAMO EN VIRTUD DE LA GARANTIA
Si este producto no se ajusta o las condiciones garantizads, leve o envie el producto o un Centro de ventas y de senvicio de Hoover, o a un Concesionario avtorizado de senvicio
de garenfia de Hoover junfo con el comprobarte de compra. Para que le informen de manera automéica de la ubicacion de los centros autorizados de servicio en los Estados
Umgos, lome ol 1-800:9449200 o visie Hoover en Infemet en wawwhoovercom. Si necesita asistencia adicional o informacién sobre esta Garentia o la disponiblidad de los
centros de servicio de garanfio, lame ol Servicio exclusivo de asistenciar telefénica para miembros de ko gama Platinum Collecion™ de Hoover, en el 1.877697.5866, de lnes
viemes, de 8 aum. a 5 pm, hora del Este, En Canadd, comuniquese con Hoover Canada, 100 Strowger Blvdl, Brockville, Ontario, K68 519, o llkmendo al 1.877.697.5866, de
lunes o viemes, de § a.m. aSpm, horar del Este. Parar soliciter csistencia en francés o en espaficl, lame ol 1.800.263.6376, de lunes a viemes, de 8 am. a 7 pm, hora del Este.
LO QUE ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE
Estor garenfia no cubre beterfos, corgadores, flios, i rodilo de cepillos. Estar garanfia no cubre: el uso del producto con cualquier fin comercial {como servicios de lmpieza o de
martenimiento, o de alquller de ecuipos], el mantenimiento inadecuado del aparcto, los defios provocados por el uso indebido, caso fortuto, hechos de la naturaleze, vendalismo
u ofros actos que excegon del control de Hoover, accicnes u omisiones del propietario, uso fuerar del pafs en que el aparato fue comprado inicialmente y reventas del aparato por
parte del propieterio criginal. Esta garenfia no cubre e refiro del producto, la enfrega, el ransporte i las visitas @ domiclio. Sin embargo, si envia su aparato ¢ un Centro de ventas
de senvicio de Hoover para obtener un servicio bajo garanfia, se pagard el costo del envio de ida o del envio de vuelta tnicamente. NOTA: Parar conocer los detlles relafivos o
K‘J granio que cubre la Eoteﬁo y el cargador, por fovor, reférase ol manual del usuario de estos productos.
Estar gorodnﬁu no se aplica  los aparatos comprades fuera de los Estacos Unidos, incluidos sus ferritorios y posesiones, y una fiender siuada en unar base milkar de los EE. UU, ni
en Canadd,
OTROS TERMINOS IMPORTANTES
Esta Garanlia no es transferble ni puede cederse. Esta Garonfia se regiré e inferpretord de conformidad con las leyes del estado de Ohio. Bl Perfodo de Garanfia no se prorrogarés
en funcién de ningiin reemplazo o reparacion realizados en vitud de esta Geranfia, . i .
ESTA GARANTIA £S 1A UNICA GARANTIA Y EL UNICO RECURSO QUE HOOVER PROPORCIONA. TODAS LAS DEMAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLCITAS,
INCIUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABIIDAD G APTITUD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR, QUEDAN EXCIUIDAS. HOOVER NG SERA RESPONSABIE EN NINGUN
CASO POR NINGUN DANO ESPECIAL INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL O MEDIATO DE NINGUN TIPO O NATURALEZA CON RESPECTO AL PROPIETARIO O A CUALQUIER
PARTE QUE REAUCE UN RECIAMO A TRAVES DEL PROPIETARIO, YA SEA QUE SE BASE EN RESPONSABILDAD CONTRACTUAL NEGUGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD
EXTRACONTRACTUAL O RESPONSABILIDAD CIVIL OBJETIVA POR LOS PRODUCTOS, O EMERGENTE DE CUALQUIER OTRA CAUSA. Algunos estados no permiten lo
exclusion de los daiios medictos, porlo cual es posible que la exclusién mencionada no se aplique en su caso. Esta garenfia le oforga derechos especiicos; es posible que ademds
fenga ofros derechos que verien de un estado @ ofro.




